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SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Scott Kobrin and Cosmopolitan Homes Appeal of the Findings & Order of the
Building Contractor Examiners Board, Case No. 03-008-001B

DEPARTMENT: Planning & Development DIVISION: Building & Fire Prevention

AUTHORIZED BY: Don Fishegvm\// CONTACT: Tom Helle @ EXT._7338

Agenda Date 02-10-04 RegularXIConsent 1 Work Session [ | Briefing [ ]
Public Hearing — 1:30 [J Public Hearing — 7:00 | |

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:

Options:
1. Uphold the Order of the Building Contractor Examiners Board suspending Scott
Kobrin’s, and Cosmopolitan Home’s permitting privileges; or
2. Reverse the Order of the Board and reinstate Scott Kobrin’s, and Cosmopolitan
Home's permitting privileges; or
3. Continue this request to a time and date certain.

BACKGROUND:

Mr. Scott Kobrin and Cosmopolitan Homes, hereinafter referred to as Mr. Kobrin, are
appealing the decision of the Building Contractor Examiners Board, case number
03-008-001B, dated December 3, 2003. Complainants, Mr. and Mrs. Rob Boss,
contracted with Mr. Kobrin to construct a new single family residence. The home was
constructed, and the certificate of occupancy was issued on November 22, 2002.

Shortly after the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the complainants contacted the
Building Division with a request for an inspection of certain exterior electrical work they felt
was faulty. An inspector was dispatched to investigate. Upon arrival, the inspector found a
masonry subcontractor who identified himself as working for Mr. Kobrin, relocating a

window in the garage area of the home. The inspector checked the Reviewed by: ‘r{lﬂw
computer system and found that the required permit had not been Co Atty:

issued. The inspector instructed the subcontractor to secure the gzijr_

proper permit before continuing. DCM: <

CM: ZZZ;
Shortly thereafter, the complainants contacted the Building Division
again, stating that the contractor was continuing work on the window File No. rodb01
without the permit. Another inspector was dispatched to the site. He |_ >




issued a Notice Of Code Violation and stopped the contractors from working. Staff
contacted Mr. Kobrin about the situation. Mr. Kobrin told staff that the complainants had
hired this subcontractor to move the window, not him.

Staff contacted the complainants who furnished a copy of a list of warranty items needing
to be corrected by Mr. Kobrin, including relocation of the window. At this point staff began
an investigation. During the investigation, the Chief Building Inspector discovered two (2)
additional code violations. The contractor was contacted. No attempt was made by Mr.
Kobrin to correct the violations. Staff then brought the matter before the Building
Contractor Examiners Board for remedy.

At the August 27, 2003 hearing the Board found that Mr. Kobrin failed to secure the
required permit for the window relocation, failed to provide the required moisture barrier,
and failed to install the siding in accordance with the manufacturer's installation
instructions and the Florida Building Code, Sections 104.1.1 and 2303.3. The Board
ordered the contractor to complete the corrections within 45 days or be brought back to
the Board.

Shortly before the 45" day, the complainants contacted staff to inform them that other
than securing a permit for the relocation of the window and visiting the site with an
engineer, the corrections had not been made. Although the permit was secured, no
inspection had been requested. At the conclusion of the 45" day, Staff scheduled the
second hearing per the Board's Order.

At the December 3, 2003, hearing, the Board found Mr. Kobrin in violation of the Order
dated August 27, 2003. By Order dated December 9, 2003, the Board suspended Mr.
Kobrin’s permitting privileges for one (1) year and ordered Mr. Kobrin to correct violations
within 30 days. Further, the Board ordered that if the items were not completed within 30
days, (January 2, 2004), the suspension of permitting privileges would

increase to five (5) years. The corrections had not been completed on January 7, 2004,
when staff inspected the property.

On January 2, 2004, staff received letters from two different attorneys representing Mr.
Kobrin requesting an appeal of the Board's Order of December 9, 2003. Counsel for Mr.
Kobrin refers to an interim inspection that Mr. Kobrin was not aware of until the December
3, 2003 meeting. The interim inspection referred to is the lintel inspection required to
inspect the poured fill cell adjacent to the window, as well as the precast lintel above the
window, as was the case when the house was inspected before the window was
relocated. As shown on the original structural plans of the home, a concrete filled cell is
required directly adjacent to the relocated window. If the calculations requested by Staff
were submitted and indicated that the wall would function as constructed without the filled
cell, then the lintel inspection would not have been required. However, the calculations
were not submitted to Staff for review. Counsel states, “In light of the foregoing, Mr.
Kobrin was under the impression that he simply had to complete the work and schedule a
final inspection with Seminole County”. This statement would be correct only if the filled
cell was not required.

Additionally, Counsel contends that the suspension is unreasonable based on the
information relative to the additional 30 days. The suspension is not related to the 30
days. The suspension was immediate and a direct result of Mr. Kobrin’s noncompliance
with the Board’s Order dated August 27, 2003. The 30 days was an additional time period



given to Mr. Kobrin by County Staff to complete the work so that suspension of permitting
privileges would not be increased to five (5) years, as stipulated in the Order of December
9, 2003. However, the work was not completed by January 2, 2004, and the suspension
has increased to the ordered five (5) years.

In the second letter from counsel for Mr. Kobrin, counsel attempts to explain why the
contractor has failed in correcting the items as ordered. Counsel refers to the
“homeowner’s willful refusal to allow Mr. Kobrin’s timely completion of the assigned work.”
During the 45 days allotted by the Board for corrections after the August 27, 2003,
hearing, the complainants gave 23 specific dates for Mr. Kobrin to access the property to
complete the required corrections. These dates were given in the form of one (1) verbal
list and two (2) written lists.

For the benefit of the Board of County Commissioners, the following timeline is offered to
demonstrate the sequence of events in this case.

Event 7 ~ Date
Notlcepf Code Vlolatlon Issued. B - o 01/08/03
Investigation of complaint ensues to evaluate the sntuatlon ) ongoing
August 27, 2003, Hearing. Mr. Kobrin is given 45 days to complete .
“work. B 7 - - 08/27/03
Mr. Kobnn Secures permlt for wmdow - B ] 09/03/03
45 day time limit expires. | 10m103

| December 3, 2003, Hearihg. Board enacts one F(1) year suspensieﬁw
to automatically increase to five (5) years if corrections are not

Vcompleted within 30 days ) , ~12/03/03
Mr Kobrin schedules an inspection. ' - B 7 12/29/03
Thlrty days explres Correctlons are lncomplete - 1 01/02/04

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff Recommends that the Board of County Commissioners uphold the decision of the
Building Contractors Examiners Board'’s

Attachments

1. Copy of evidence packages that were presented to the Board at both hearings.
2. Excerpt of Hearing Minutes Case 03-008-001B (Unofficial).

3. Order dated August 27, 2003.

4. Order dated December 9, 2003.



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
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BUILDING AND FIRE INSPECTIONS e

August 4, 2003

This document is verification of hand delivery of a Notice of Hearing to:

Scott Kobrin

and Cosmopolitan Homes
80 Spring Vista Drive
Suite 100

DeBary, FL 32713

or another individual on his behalf.

Delivered by:

lﬁj/ ‘ % /‘ZZL,/ AP RN =
///*W Q// 7 e e ) -2
v Signed Date
j//}‘f&/d . /?uc;(é?ﬁ.

Name (Please Print)
RECEIVED BY:
Signed Date

Name (Please Print)

COMMERCIAL PERMITTING
1101 E. FIRST STREET SANFORD FL 32771-1468 TELEPHONE (407) 665-7423 FAX {407) 655 7407



Case No.:
Name:

AL

Board of
Building Contractor Examiners

03-008-001B
Scott Kobrin
and Cosmopolitan Homes
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CASE NO: 03-008-001B i

VIOLATION FACT SHEET

Contractor Name: | Scott Kobrin And Cosmopolitan Homes
License No.: | CRCO53745

‘Contractor Address: | 80 Spring Vista Drive
l Suite 100 7
| Debary, FI 32713

Date of ‘ 01-08-03
Violation:

Location of Violation: | 320 Kimberly Court
i Sanford, FI 32771

' Complaint received from: Homeowners
Name: Mr. And Mrs Rob Boss ( Homeowners)
Address: Same as Violation

Date received: | On or about 1-06-03

Statement of Violation:

Facts: Towards the end of December, 2002, we received a call from Mr. and Mrs. Boss
concerning a possible electrical problem with their new home. We sent Electrical Inspector,
Ed Hoffer, to investigate. Upon arrival he discovered workers in the process of relocating a
window in the garage without a permit. He approached the apparent foreman who identified
himself as working for the contractor who built the house. Mr. Hoffer advised them that they
needed a permit and told them to secure such.

On or about January 6, 2003, we received a second call from the Mr. and Mrs. Boss
relative to their contractor relocating the window without the required permits. A second
inspector was sent with instructions to issue a Notice of Code Violation, which he did. The
Certificate of Occupancy for the house was issued and no permit was issued for the
relocation of said window.

During subsequent inspections by Paul Watson, Chief Building Inspector, exposed, unsealed
wood sheathing was discovered as well as some improperly installed Hardie-Plank Siding
(specifically, it lacks the required 1/8"” gap at the trim as required by the manufacturer’s
installation instructions). As of this date a permit has not been issued and the unsealed wood
and siding installation have not been corrected.

(b) Applicable Rules, Regulations, Ordinances and Statutes:
Florida Building Code section 104.1.1. 2303.3

' Staff Recommendation: Suspension of permitting privileges for 1 year.



CODES VIOLATED
§104.1 Permit application

§104.1.1 When required. Any owner, authorized agent, or contractor who desires to
construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, or change the occupancy or occupant
content of a building or structure, or any outside area being used as part of the building's
designated occupancy (single or mixed) or to erect, install, enlarge, aiter, repair, remove,
convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the installation of
which is regulated by the technical codes, or to cause any such work to be done, shall
first make application to the building official and obtain the required permit for the work.

§2303.3 Moisture protection. Surfaces exposed to the weather shall have an approved
barrier to protect the structural frame and the interior wall covering. The barrier shall be at
least Type 15 felt or kraft waterproof building paper. Building paper and felt shall be free
from holes and breaks other than those created by fasteners and construction systems
used in attaching of the barrier, and shall be applied over studs or sheathing of all exterior
walls. Such felt or paper shall be applied horizontally with the upper layer lapped over the
lower layer not less than 2 inches (51 mm). Where vertical joints occur, felt or paper shall
be lapped not less than 6 inches (152 mm).



- public Services
Search for a Licensee
Apply for a License

View Application Status
Apply to Retake Exam
Find Exam Information
File a Complaint

JABR&T Delinquent Invoice
& Activity List Search
Sy
Renew a License
Change License Status
Maintain Account
Change My Address
View Messages
Change My PIN

View Continuing Ed

Fala

Gervices

-

DBPR Home

Online Services Home

Help

Site Map

Licensee Information
Name:

Main Address:

Lic. Location:

License Information
License Type:

Rank:

License Number:
Status:
Licensure Date:

Expires:

06 58 H6 AM 6/2572

KOBRIN, SCOTT ANDREW (Primary Name)

COSMOPOLITAN HOMES
CORPORATION (Alternate Name)

80 SPRING VISTA DRIVE

SUITE 100

DEBARY, Florida 32713
206 RIVERBEND CT
LONGWOOD, FL 32779
Seminole

Certified Residential Contractor

Cert Residental
CRC053745
Current, Active
07/25/1991
08/31/2004

View Related License Information

View License Complaint - NONE




LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 22T KiMEBeeey 7

\(\J ] /‘!’_(?Ci& 0 Fg r4 :

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEMINOLE COUNTY CODES YOU ARE HEREBY
NOTIFIED THAT THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS IN VIOLATION OF
CHAPTER CNE CHAPTER/ARTICLE  SECTION [C£.2

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION: [JrRK  DCNE  (OITHCCT
PRrefer. ~ PepMits
Step (oK cRDER - ALSC  FLAn
CORRECTIVE ACTION: T PRefee PeRpuds Fol
ALL (QOAK DerE (it (% DY)

THE ABOVE CORRECTIVE MEASURES MUST BE TAKEN BY | ' 2 l05 .
FAILURE TO CORRECT THE ABOVE VIOLATION WILL RESULT IN THE

MATTER BEING TURNED OVER TO THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
FOR FURTHER ACTION. THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HAS THE
POWER TO LEVY FINES UP TO $250.00 A DAY FOR EVERY DAY THE

VIOLATION EXISTS.

_] IF CHECKED, A LICENSE REVOCATION HEARING WILL BE
SCHEDULED FOR APPLICABLE CONTRACTOR VIOLATIONS.

IF YOU DESIRE FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
SEMINOLE COUNTY SERVICES BUILDING
1101 EAST FIRST STREET

SANFORD, FLORIDA 32771 ¢ o Heue
PHONE: 2%-1130 EXTENSION _ 7338 /e [IEUC

_— = 7339
EIﬁEENo{.l’% !Oﬁo 2 1045 ke rioy ~J H7\7ZH

INSPECTOR
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APPROVALS. HARCIPLANK lap siding 's recognied as an exienor wob ¢faddg 0 Natonal Evaluation Report Np NTRAGS Cty of
Lcs Angeles. Research Raport No. 24862, Dade County, Flondga, Acceptanca No. 89-0223.07, US Dept of HUD Matenals Reladse
12833, Cakomia DSA PS-019 and Ciy of New York MEA 223-33-M. [These documents shoukd 2lso e consutted for additional
rermation conzaring the suitabifity of *is product lor spefic appicatons.

Retum to Hardiplank

James Hardie

Raturn_to the Home Page
James Hardle Bullding Products Inc.
Copyright @ 1937-2C02. All Rignts Resarvad
E-mail: info@JamesHardie.com

Harge, Hardy. Hacd:piank Harghearg, siding. Soexordoard, fider cament buiking prodi<ts, sidmy, ider cammrt, burding prodac’s, s 4ng adog. e
cnograyment seram S e, Harde. Macdy, Hardplank. Hardibaard, <Cing. Batkerdcasd. fiber campnt building producis. sidirg Ther roment buddirg
prodatts wling, adrg tie sragliymant caraic e backarhouard backarocard batkarnoard

hitp//www jameshardie.com/hardiplankinstallation htm 1,3/2003




Florida Profit

COSMOPOLITAN HOMES CORPORATION

PRINCIPAL ADDRESS
80 SPRING VISTA DRIVE
STE 100
DEBARY FL 32713
Changed 02/11/2002

MAILING ADDRESS
80 SPRING VISTA DRIVE
STE 100
DEBARY FL 32713
Changed 02/11/2002

Document Number FEI Number Date Filed
V22635 593117252 03/19/1992
State Status Effective Date
FL ACTIVE NONE
L.ast Event Event Date Filed Event Effective Date
REINSTATEMENT 03/03/1997 NONE

Registered Agent
Name & Address

HILTMAN, RANDY
203 L HILLCREST S1
ORLANDO L 32801

Officer/Director Detail Title
Name & Address

KOBRIN, SCOTT
80 SPPRING VISTA DRIVE STE 100
DEBARY FL 32713
KOBRIN, JENNIFER
80 SPRING VISTA DRIVE S1E 100 P
DEBARY FL 32713
KOBRIN, HARVEY
1216 PARK AVE. NOIRTH Sy
WINTER PARK | L

COMPUTER PRINT OUT
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This printout shows the lack of a permit for the work specified in the complaint.

Permit No. 01-11842 is for the house with the Certificate of Occupancy issued 7-16-03.

Permit No.s 02-5608 and 02-12232 are both miscellaneous electrical permits.

1:19 PV



CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION

COSMOPOLITAN

“wosws

80 SPRING VISTA DRIVE  SUITE 100 » DEBARY, FLORIDA 32713 o (386) 668-9665

ADDRESS:_ 920 KN\U\?/ Covet  tmoarfor 2% Shames LRUGDA‘::Oécs/zlloz

Today I/w; completed a thorough inspection of the above property and the house erected thereon with a representative of
Cosmopolitan Homes. I/'We have found the construction of the house and the completion of all inside and outside improvements and
accessories 1o my/our satigfaction, except as noted below.

Date Item Completed

SEE ATTRCRAS [T @@ m&ﬂ\pkﬂo /;Y
Ne e mbn é 2002

% \'¢ 000,00 to hwe bly N scoy @ Soitrer~ e

o any I Pt ‘onf,l\ nllx o (onmup? lt ~ o~ “‘(AM—L)
OnN [ erees L eonplests  Loas i o~ \L\b&zooz.

Percenacet pe  AACEUA mvrt\q g LT 4y s,

maa  1bs  baws Cpucww\u.. wMS ‘

1

P

The items have been shown to E)s during my/our &é
8 , ¥ House Water Vg Electrical GFI Breakem Mﬁm isposal Reset, !g){lshwashw
Warmanty, 'spo | Warranty, ge Warranty, rnaoc and Air Conditioner Warrar ater Heater Wammanty, ®lce-Maker
Shut-Off Valve, ™ Water Heater Blow-Off Valve, ¥ A/C Condensation Line.
The below itcms have bcen cx;}uined by ;}ﬂus and are defective, broken, scratched, or togy except as noted above:

ﬂw rors, dows, & Window Screens, @ Light Fixtu:e;&‘iﬂy%mg arpeting, E/mks &
Plumbing Fixtures.
The Builders Warranty on the residence is for the cotrection of structural errors or material failures and should not be considered as &
maintenance program.

/We understand that this list represents my/our entire inspection report and fully understand that once these items arc completed no
other inspection or work will be performed other that items covered by the Builder's Warranty.

/We, the undersigned, have checked my/our new home and have been provided all that was agreed upon either m the coniract or
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SEMINOLE COUNTY

“SEMINOLE COUNTY o N DATI:: 12/03/03
BUILDING CONTRACTORS EXAMINERS BOARD CASIE # 03-008-00118
VS.

SCOTT KOBRIN - LICENSE #  CRC053745

and COSMOPOLITAN TIOMES, INC.

SUMMARY
CHAIRMAN: Bobby Vonllerbulis (BV) Abstained
VICE CHAIRMAN: Bill Miller (BM) Acting Chairman
MEMBLERS: James Gamble (JG)

Marti Chan. (M(C)
Charles Mitchell (CM)

DEFENDANT: Scott Kobrin (SC')

OTHIER SPEAKERS: [Larry Goldman, Building Official (1.G3)
Tom Ilelle. Deputy Building Ofticial (1)
Rob Boss, Homeowner (R13)
Paul Watson, Chiet Building Inspector (PW)
Board Clerk (BC)

The Chairman, Bobby Vonllerbulis, abstained from voting duc to a conflict of interest. The gavel is
passcd to the Vice Chairman, Bill Miller. to hear the casc.

Mr. Helle addresses the Board members to introduce the case and recap circumstances of the Board
hearing of August 27, 2003, and the events Ieading to the case being returned before this Board. Mr.
Helle states that during that hearing, Mr. Kobrin was given 45 days, to October 11, 2003, to
complete corrections and has not complied. He states Mr. Kobrin pulled a permit to relocate the
window on September 3, 2003, Mr. Lelle presents photos included in the case documentation
which demonstrate the sheathing and siding are in the same condition they were in at the date of the
August hearing. Mr. Helle states that Mr. Kobrin had visited the site with an Engineer. He states no
inspections have been requested. Staft recommends one year suspension of permitting privileges.

Mr. Helle points out in the photos the arca where the required down cell should be and what
material should be installed. He states the down cell had not been installed. The 1/8" inch gap
required on the siding was not corrected. Mr. Helle also states that additional damage had been
done to the siding by a saw during reinstallation of siding.



When the Acting Chairman inquires if Mr. Helle had had any direct communication with the
respondent since the last hearing. Mr. Helle responded that he had not.

Further questioning from the Board members reveals that Mr. Helle was not aware of any
communications to others in the division by Mr. Kobrin.

Mr. Gamble inquires if the exposed sheathing had been addressed and Mr. Telle states that it has
not. Mr. Gamble also asks if a rejection slip had been issued. Mr. Helle clarifies that the
homcowners contacted the Building Division because they had not seen a permit. When the
inspector visited he issued a Notice of Code Violation and asked the contractor to stop work and
obtain a permit. He reiterates that only a permit has been pulled and some exterior siding added
since the last hearing.

Scott Kobrin approaches the podium at this time. He begins by stating he would like to clarily that
the window was moved as a result of a walk through inspection with the Bosses and a sub-
contractor had done the work. He states that the Iilectrical Inspector who visited on the request of
the homecowners had noticed the window being moved. Mr Kobrin state that initially. the window
was not the reason for the visit.

Mr. Kobrin goes on o state that there are other issues involved between he and the Bosses but docs
not claborate further. Tie states that he was given 45 days on August 27 2003 to complete the work.
He had to arrange dates to do the work beforchand through the Boss™s attorney. e said the attorney
gave him two or three days in which to complete the work. He states that he explained to the
Bosses. the Fngineer would have to do his inspection, then Mr. Kobrin would have to pull a permit
and schedule subcontractors to do the work. He felt that they understood.

Mr. Kobrin states at that point he had the original Fngineer for the project gave a synopsis of the
work donc and inspected the house. 'The Bosses were home and gave access. Mr. Kobrin indicates
that the Engineer inspected that neither of the cells had been poured. The engineer drafted a report
and a permit was pulled on October 3,2003. e pointes out that his inspector did an inspection on
September 15, 2003, He states that he did not speak with any officials in the Building Division. He
spoke only with T'ed who was working the desk at the time of his visit and the permit was issued at
that time. e states the window moved was correct and the siding could be finished and the job
completed.

Mr. Kobrin makes reference to a pending civil suit with the Bosses.

Mr. Kobrin states he has contacted Buddy Lewis of Hardy siding and requested him to inspect the
job and make sure it is done properly. He states that it took a long time for Mr. Lewis to respond
and when he did., the date to meet him would exceed the 45 days. Mr. Kobrin states he then
contacted the Bosses attorney and received another letter with dates to go to the house to complete
the work.

Mr. Kobrin states that Mr. Lewis contacted him with three days that he would be in Orlando and
arrangements were made to meet. Mr. Kobrin contacted his framing contractor at that time. He
mentions that it is not the contractor who did the original work and he had to pay a new contractor.

When Mr. Kobrin received the call from Mr. Lewis. they met at the house. Te states that he was not
surce of the date and estimates the meeting was two or three week priors to the date of this hearing.



e states that Mr. Lewis inspected the entire house and made a few recommendations for which he
would write a letter to Mr. Kobrin. Mr. Lewis gave Mr. Kobrin the recommended material to repair
a middle of the ficld saw cut.

Mr. Kobrin closes by saying he is still waiting on a letter from Mr. Lewis that will cover him on the
code violation and the entire house. including the insulation.

Mr. Miller addresses Mr. Kobrin with a question on how long he has been a Licensed Contractor
and Mr. Kobrin responds since 1991, Twelve years.

Mr. Miller requested that Mr. Kobrin to explain why he has not contacted the Building Division
with his circumstances since the date of the last hearing. Mr. Kobrin indicates that he had been
advised by his attorney to schedule dates with the Boss™s attorney. He states he did not feel 1t was
necessary to give them an update and that the final inspection would need to be called in when the
job is complete. He goes on to discuss the flashing on the back of the house. mentioned carlier by
Mr. Gamble and states that it has been completed.

Mr. Miller states that Mr. Kobrin is back. having not complied with the Board’s direction. Mr.
Kobrin answers. “Yes Sir.”

Mr. Miller asks Mr. Kobrin how he answers that fact and Mr. Kobrin states that he has no answer.
ie states that he was trying to cover all issues on the house and with his client. He mentions delays
with the ingincer, that he pulled the permit. and that the siding installation was delayed by rain.
When the 45 days ran out, he contacted the Boss™s attorney and obtained a new list of days.

Mr. Miller interjects that Mr. Kobrin was under an order from the Board. He refers to the Board's
responsibilitics and the affect of the lack of communication with the Building Division.

When Mr. Miller asks the Board members if there are any further questions or comments, Ms. Chan
states that she belicved that Mr. Kobrin could have initiated a letter from his attorney stating the
circumstances and his cftorts to accomplish the things he was mandated. Also. she states the 45
days arc applicable to accomplish some of these tasks.

Mr. Gamble asks Mr. Kobrin if he understood from the last meeting. what he must do. Mr. Kobrin
responds. “Yes Sir.”

Mr. Gamble asks Mr. Kobrin if he understood that he had 45 days to accomplish what he had to do.
Mr. Kobrin answers. “Yes Sir.”

Mr. Kobrin confirms for Mr. Gamble that neither he nor his attorney contacted the Building
Division to request an extension. He states that he was acting on his attorney’s direction and
expresses his regret that things have gotten to that point.

Mr. Gamble states his belief that, had Mr. Kobrin or his attorney, contacted the Building Division
explaining that the deadline could not be met. that an extension would have been granted.

Mr. Mitchell states his impression that the civil suit was more important than the order of this
Board. He observes that communication among attorneys and documentation from them. was the
big issue and the last hearing was irrelevant.



Mr. Kobrin addresses Mr. Mitchell and states that the Board was not irrelevant to him and that he is
trying to get the work done but he indicates he is restricted by the specified dates. He states that as
of this date, they were finished.

Mr. Mitchell responds that he understands that a point may be reached where you must defer to you
attorney. but he stresses the ability of keeping the Building Division informed. possibly via fax. He
points out to Mr. Kobrin that according to the information submitted for the hearing, nothing had
been done and he suggests correspondence to the Building Division may have warranted an
extension..

Mr. Miller replics to Mr. Mitchell's commentary indicating he would have gone in person to the
Building Ofticial and personally to show his efforts, not simply via fax or letter.

Mr. Gamble addresses Mr. Kobrin as to whether he is willing to comply with the original order and
how long he might need to do so. Mr. Kobrin responds that he belicves everything to be ~100%
complete™. He states he is waiting for Mr. Lewis’ report suggesting corrections of the two boards
(siding). He reply’s that the flashing is done. the siding is donc and he will ask Mr. Boss if the
Painters have finished. Mr. Gamble points out that the only items the Board is concerned with are
the items addressed in the original hearing. Mr. Kobrin agrees and replics that he would need one
week to complete any outstanding items.

Mr. Miller addresses the homeowner, Mr. Boss. to sec if he would like to speak. Ms. Chan indicates
she has a question and asks Mr. Kobrin if the letter dated September 22" was the first
correspondence he had with Mr. Boss™ attorney concerning dates to work at the house. Mr. Kobrin
states that after the August 27" hearing. he was given dates and visited the property with the
engincer. Then he obtained the Engineer’s letter and pulled the permit. Mr. Kobrin states that there
were two or three addditional letters later, with dates to work on the house.

Mr. Boss comes (o the podium to give testimony. He states that there is no civil suit. e explains
the reason he hired an attorney was due to past experience of the need to keep records of events.
Mr. Boss states that he had given Mr. Kobrin sufficient opportunity to make the corrections within
the 45 days and asks that the Board hold him accountable for the Board’s first Order.

Mr. Helle addresses the Board in regard to the clectrical inspector who first noticed the window
being moved and that inspector requested that the masonry contractor obtain a permit for the work
being done. He states that it was alter the permit was not obtained that the Bosses had contacted
him. A building inspector was sent and he then issued the Notice of Violation.

Mr. Gamble moves that Mr. Kobrin be instructed to correct the items on the original complaint
within 45 calendar days of that date, that the work be cleared by the Building Division. and that he
pay all applicable fees or face a 5 year automatic suspension of permitting privileges. The motion
fails due to lack of'a second. Discussion continues.

Ms. Chan makes a motion to suspend Mr. Kobrin's permitting privileges for on year. The motion
also fails for lack of a sccond.

M. Mitchell states that he would like to find a compromise between the two motions given. He
notes Mr. Kobrin's lack of concern for the board and states that the repairs should be completed for



the sake of the homeowners. Mr. Mitchell addresses Mr. Kobrin's seeming lack of action in regard
to protecting his license. e states that he would not like to give Mr. Kobrin another 45 days since
he did not complete the work in the first 45 days.

Mr. Miller inquires with Staff concerning the potential for Mr. Kobrin to complete the job and what
Mr. Kobrin’s obligations are. Mr. Helle responds that the time is available to complete the job to
everyone's satisfaction.

Mr. Gamble explains his reasoning on requesting the additional 45 days. His concern is that the
holidays will interfere with the process. Mr. Mitchell asks Mr. Gamble for his opinion on punitive
damages, based on activity since the August hearing. Mr. Gamble explains that he feels Mr. Kobrin
has not been taking the Board seriously and that possibly time without business would cause him to
value his license and to get things done.

Mr. Mitchell asks Mr. Gamble what he would recommend if Mr. Kobrin completes the work
withing 45 days and Mr. Gamble replies that he would drop all charges. e feels the first duty is to
the homeowner.

Mr. Von Lerbulis address Mr. Miller. He indicates that he has spoken with the County Attorney
and that he can speak but will not vote on the issue. Mr. Von Herbuils points out that the
homeowner’s house has been in this condition for over a year. e points out the actual amount of’
days gone by since the August hearing. is between 95 and 100 days. He does not agree with giving
any additional time to Mr. Kobrin and/or to drop the charges. He states that the homeowner is the
party suffcring and that Mr. Kobrin has not done as the Board directed and there should be
repercussions.

Mr. Von Herbulis points out that Mr. Kobrin is bound by State and county law for the permit he has
pulled to complete the work as well as any other permits he may have prior to this hearing. Mr. Von
Herbulis strongly states the need to act on the original Order.

Mr. Mitchell asks Mr. Helle if the seven day time frame would be sufficient to inspect if work 1s
completed and if there would be fees. Mr. Helle responds that it would be sufticient time and that
there may be applicable fecs.

Mr. Miller. addressing Mr. Telle. states that he there has been a violation of the Board™s Order and
that they can respond to that fact and also allow additional time to complete the corrections with an
additional penalty for failure to do so. Mr. Helle states that if the Board were 1o make such a
motion, the penalty would be enforced as stated. Mr. Miller also inquires about the case being
referred to the State for further action. Mr. Helle states that all Findings of the Board arce forwarded
to the State.

Mr. Kobrin returns to the podium. e states that the work is complete and he is ready to call in his
final inspection. When Mr. Miller inquires if Mr. Kobrin was waiting for somcthing from the siding
company, Mr. Kobrin responds that he was waiting on a letter pertaining to the civil matter and to
verify that the work had been done correctly.

Mr. Watson addresses Mr. Kobrin and asks if the down cell has been poured. Mr. Kobrin replics
that according to his engincers, the down cell was not necessary. Mr. Watson states that a down cell



was included on the plan that he has. Discussion between Mr. Kobrin and Mr. Watson continues.
Mr. Miller interrupts, stating that the matter of discussion is outside of the realm of this hearing.

Mr. Miller asks the Board for a motion and Ms. Chan moves to follow Staff™s reccommendation for
one year suspension of permitting privileges. The motion fails for lack of"a second.

Mr. Mitchell states his concern for the homeowner and whether the job is ready for inspection. He
states that he is concerned since the statf recommendation was based on the lack of communication
of activity. He also points out the issue of the window lintel and that the down cell is not complete.

Mr. [letle informs the board members that the down cell is still an issue and that Mr. Kobrin has
still not provided necessary engineering calculations in reference to it. He explains for the Board
that the procedure requires updated information to climinate the need for a structural item when a
plan is moditiced.

Mr. Gamble makes a motion that Mr. Kobrin's right to pull permits in Seminole County be
suspended immediately for a period of one year, that he complete all outstanding Code Violations
to the satislaction of the Building Division within 30 days and pay all applicable fees. If that is not
done within 30 days. Mr. Kobrin’s right to pull permits will be suspended for five years.

Ms. Chan scconds the motion.
Mr. Mitchell states that he would like to see the time cut down to 15 days and Mr. Gamble explains
that the time allotted is due to the difterence of what needs 1o be done between Mr. Kobrin and the

Building Division.

The motion is put to a vote and passes 4 - ().



SEMINOLE COUNTY

'SEMINOLE COUNTY
BUILDING CONTRACTOR EXAMINERS BOARD
CERTIFIED : 7002 0510 0000 8540 3078

VS.
LICENSE # CRC053745
SCOTT KOBRIN
“AND COSMOPOLITAN HOMES ~ CASE#  03-08-001B -
OCTOBER 9, 2003 REVISION
FINDINGS AND ORDER

DUE TO a clerical error, this Order supercedes the order of August 27, 2003.

THIS CAUSE having come before the Building Contractor Examiners Board (the
“Board”) on August 27, 2003, pursuant to Seminole County Code of Ordinances Section 40.18
and the Board having heard sworn testimony from Mr. Paul Watson, Chief building Inspector
and Mr. Scott Kobrin, CRC053745.

THE BOARD FINDS as follows:

That Scott Kobrin did:
a) Relocate a window without a permit;
b) Install Hardie Plank siding without the required 1/8” gap;
¢) Not provide the proper protection of the exposed sheathing.

Therefore, Scott Kobrin is guilty of vielations of:
a) Florida Building Code, Sections 104.1.1, 105.4 and 2303.3;

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that:

1. The Contractor is required to make all three corrections as discussed
(Installation of the window, 1/8 inch gap of the Hardie Board, and the exposed
sheathing.) per the Seminole County Code. He has 45 days to complete those
corrections;

2. If the Contractor has not completed said corrections within the 45 day period,
this case will come back before this Board;

3. A letter of reprimand will be entered immediately into the Contractor’s File.

The petitioner is hereby notified that an appeal from the decision of the Board may be made by
fiting a Notice of Approval in writing with both the Building Contractors Board and the Board of
County Commissioners within thirty (30) days after the entry of said decision.



In accordance with Florida Statutes, Chapter 489.131(7)(c) and (d), the disciplined contractor,
the complainant, or the Department of Business and Professional Regulation may challenge the
local jurisdiction enforcement body’s recommended penalty for Board action to the State
Construction Industry Licensing Board. A challenge shall be filed within sixty (60) days of the
issuance of the recommended penalty to the State Construction Industry Licensing Board in
Jacksonville, Florida. If challenged, there is a presumptive finding of probable cause and the
case may proceed before the State Board without the need for a probable cause hearing.

Failure of the disciplined contractor, the complainant, or the Department of Business and
Professional Regulation to challenge the local jurisdiction’s recommended penalty within the
time period set forth in this subsection shall constitute a waiver of the right to a hearing before
the State Construction Industry Licensing Board.

A wavier of the right to a hearing before the State Board shall be deemed an admission of the
violation, and the penalty recommended shall become a Final Order according to procedures
developed by State Board rule without further State Board action.

Pursuant to Section 120.59, Florida Statutes, the Parties are hereby notified that they may appeal
the Final Order of the State Board by filing one copy of a Notice of Appeal with the Clerk of the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Northwood Centre, 1940 North Monroe
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0792, and by filing the filing fee and one copy of the Notice
of Appeal with the District Court of Appeal within thirty (30) days of the effective date of said
Order.

DONE AND ORDERED this 27nd day of August, 2003.

Building Contractors Board
Seminole Cou Flotida

Bill Miller, Diane Vasqixez,
Acting Chairman Recording Secretary
ce: Contractor file

State of Florida, Department of Business & Professional Regulation



‘7. Scott Kobrin, CRC053745

: . and Cosmopolitan Homes Co.
S\ 80 Spring Vista Drive. Suite 100
~ " DeBary, FL 327138

-

TN

Scott Kobrin, CRC0DH3745 §
and Cosmopolitan Homes Co.
80 Spring Vista Drive, Suite 100
DeBary, FL 32713




nplete tems 1,2

item 4 if Recstnictod Doelivery

B Print vour narme and addre
S0 that we canratiern the ¢
B Atftach this card (o the bae
or on the front iospace por

Articls Adidrenaied

Scott Kobrin

and Cosmopolitan Homes
80 Spring Vista Drive

Suite 100
DeBary, FL 32713

CoOArIUie Mt

Alennster from oner e fade

o compilete
shesard 3 Lio
Aot e peene s 7 - E‘ 1
GO o T :~\,,‘,r L at
Koof the reuipoee, .
\ N T g H o o
RRIEES J O . b /,/
et e e e e A
i ‘\ ' L
S IR
L] b ' e
[
o [

5
73

-
ca
o}
r’tv
]
[En]
el
[
o]
3
T
joun
8=
ir
I
o
[BS]
28
o
-

RS Form 3811 Angust 206

Scott Kobrin
and Cosmopolitan Homes
80 Spring Vista Drive
Suite 100
DeBary, FL 32713



BUILDING CONTRACTOR LICENSE EXAMINERS BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO 03-08-001B
Subdivision of the State of Flonida,

Petitioner,
Vs

Scott Kobrin, CRC053745
and Cosmopolitan Homes

Respondent.
/

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF HEARING

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Jason W. Rucker. who.
after being duly sworn, deposes and says

1. That the statements set forth herein are based upon personal knowledge.

2. That he hand delivered a Notice of Hearing on Scott Kobrin at 80 Spring Vista
Drive, Suite 100, Debary, Florida, on the 14th day of November. 2003, that a
public hearing will be conducted by the Building Contractor Examiners Board in
the above styled cause on the 3" day of December, 2003, at 1:30 pm.

y

{’Jason W. Rucker
STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 17th day of November,
2003, by Jason W. Rucker, who is personally known to me.

g f
. Notary Public in and for the County
OB, Pl Dicine Vasquez 4
2OV COMMISSION # DD027012 EXPRES and State aforementioned.
¢ VI : . . i
LN Hit\‘/“H‘Y 1:"IZ’WSE)L‘F\NTL 1N My COmm'SSIOn explres

P:\Trade Boards\2003\2003 Hearings\2003 Building Board Hearings\125303 BUILDING 120303 Wotice of HeanngiAfiidavit of Senvice-Katrin-
03-008-001B_120303 doc



SEMINOLE COUNTY Building Division

Department of Planning and Development

1101 East First Street
Sanford, FLL 32771
Phone: (407) 665-7423
FAX: (407) 665-7407

Memorandum
Date: November 14, 2003
To: Board of Building Contractor Examiners
From: Tom Helle, Deputy Building Official
Re: CASE NO. 03-008-001B,

SCOTT KOBRIN AND COSMOPOLITAN HOMES

This is to notify you that the respondent, as listed above, has not complied with your
order. At the August 27, 2003 hearing the Board gave the respondent, Scott Kobrin, 45
days from that date to correct the deficiencies noted in the evidence The date of
compliance was to be October 11, 2003.

Permit number 03-9826 to move the window at 320 Kimberly Ct. was issued to Mr. Kobrin
on September 3, 2003. The enclosed pictures show that the sheathing and siding are in
the same condition they were as of the date of the August hearing. He has been said to
have visited the sight with an Engineer. No inspections have been requested.

Staff Recommends: 1 year suspension of permitting privileges.
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SEMINOLE COUNTY Building
Division

Department of Planning and Development

1101 East First Street
Sanford, FL 32771
Phone: (407) 665-7423
FAX: (407) 665-7407

Memorandum

Date: December 2, 2003

To: Building Contractor Examiners Board Members

From: Tom Helle, Deputy Building Official

Re: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - KOBRIN - CASE NO. 03-008-001B

Attached is additional information provided by the homeowners on December 1, 2003,
pertaining to the case noted above.

7 pages to follow
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o Jortns

STENSTROM, MCINTOSH, COLBERT, WHIGHAM, REISCHMANN & PARTLOW, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW

WALLIAM , COLBERY SUNTRUSY BANK 1+ SUITE 22 $. IKIRBY MONCRIEF
FRANK C. WHIGHAM 2OO WEST PIRST STREET LANNIE N, axOOY
RODEAT K. MuINTOSH PFOST OFFICE BOX R4S SANDRA K. AMEBROSE.
WILLIAM E. REISCHMANN, JR. SANFORD, FLORIDA 32772-4848 OF COUNSEL
CAYHERING O, AEISCHMANN SANFORD (407) 3222171
JAMES . PARTLOW ORLANDO (407) 834-8118 DOUGLAS STENATROM
VIRGINIA CAGSADY DELAND (186) 688-1470 KENNETH W, MelNTOSH
BUSAN W. STACY FAX (4C7) 3302379 ferinem
WWW.GTENSTROM.COM THOMAS €. WHIGHAM

nosf.isan)

September 22, 2003

Todd F. Kobrin, Esquire

SHUTTS & BOWEN, LLP VIA FAX TO (407)849-7266
300 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1000 AND CERTIFIED MAIL
Orlando, FL 32801

Rc:  Cosmopolitan Homes Corporation-Boss Property
Dear Mr. Kobrin:

Per our discussion, the following is a list of dates when Mr. Kobrin and his worker’s may eater the Boss
property to complete the work necessary to satisfy Seminolc County requirements:

Scptember 29 and 30, 2003
Qctober 3, 6,7, 8, 9, 10, 23, 14,15,16, 17

These dates are in addition to the previous dates provided to you ovee the phone which included September
12, 16, 17, and 18.

The Boss family requests 48 hours notice prior to the commencement of work so that they may prepare
their home and Family for the work that will be done on their hame and adjust their schedules to
accommodatc Mr. Kobrin. The fax number for the Boss family is 407-324-4719.

If the aforementioned dates are not sufficient, please contact mc and I will request additional dates from my
clicnts.  appreciate your time and attention to these matters. We look forward to the resolution of this issue
so that we may address the remaining items from the final punch list.

Sincercly,

STENSTROM, McINTOSH, COLBERT,
WHIGHAM, REISCHMANN & PARTLOW, P.A.
e

el

SWS/sr

copy to: Rob Boss

Transmission via CERTIFIED MALL,

RETURN RECEIPT REQUISTED I\sws\CLIENTS\A -E\Boss\letterdatesseminolecounty. wpd
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FAX TRANSMISSION

STENSTROM, MCINTOSIt, COY.BFRT, WHIGHAM, REISCHMANN & PARTLOW, P.A.
Post Office Box 4848
Sanford, Florida 32772-4848
(407) 322-2171  (800) 247-5225
Fax: (407) 330-2379

To: Christine Date: October 23, 2003
Irax #: 3806-668-3650 / Pages: 1
From: Sharon Red, Assistanl (o - )

Susan W, Stacy, Esquire

Subject:  Datcs available per Mr. and Mrs. Boss for Work ta be Done
320 Kimberly Courtl

COMMEINTS: Mrs, Sie\Cy asked that 1 forward to you the dates it will be convenient for
Cosmopolitan Homes to do work on the home of Mr. and Mrs. Boss: They arc as follows:

October 29, 2003 October 30, 2003 October 31, 2003
November §, 2003 November 6, 2003 November 7, 2003

Plecasc cnsure that the painters come the same day or the following day to paint the siding
in areas that arc repaired.

Infarmation contalned in this transmisslon is attorney privileged and confldential. itis intended only
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copy of this communication
is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us
by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the United States Postal
Service. Thank you.

AW CLIENTSAA -FMIassax cozmo homes dates. wpd
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| To: " Christive / 2 MZ r//'// Datc: October 23, 2003
Fax#  386-668-3656 K Pages: 1
‘ (me:‘ " Sharon Red, Assistantto ™

Susan W, Slacy, Esquire

Subject:  Dates available per Mr. and Mrs. Boss for Work to be Done
320 Kimberly Courtl

'COMMENTS: Mrs. Stacy asked that [ forward to you the dates it will be convenient for
i Cosmopolitan Homes to do work on the home of Mr. and Mrs. Boss; They are as follows:
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November 25, 2003

Todd F. Kobrin, Esquirc

SHUTTS & BOWEN, LLP

300 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1000
Orlando, FL 32801

Re.:. Robb Boss, et al. v, Cosmopolitan Homes Corporation
Dear Mr. Kobrin:

In response to your request of today, Cosmopolitan Homes is permitted to complete the exterior
painting on the Boss home on Wednesday, November 26, 2003.

I disagree with your representation that Cosmopolitan Homes has been precluded from amranging
repair work directly with the owners. On November 18, 2003, contrary to your assertion, Scott
Kobrin of Cosmopolitan Homes arrived unannounced at the Boss’s property and proceeded to
evaluate the Hardi plank siding. Robb Boss welcomed Scott Kobrin and merely asked that in the
future he provide a phone call ahead of time to announce his arrival.

Sincerely,

STENSTROM, McINTOSH, COLBERT,
(WHTGMM, REISCHMANN & PARTLOW, P.A.

T,

Susan W. Stacy

SWS/sr

copy to: Mr. and Mrs. Robb Boss

[Aews\CLIENTS\A-E\Boss\Lir opp counseld.wpd
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SEMINOLE COUNTY

CSEMINOLE COUNTY - DATL:: 08/27/03
BUILDING CONTRACTORS EXAMINERS BOARD CASIL: 4 03-008-00113
VS.

SCOTT KOBRIN - LICENSE #  CRC053745

and COSMOPOLITAN HOMES, INC.

SUMMARY
CHAIRMAN: Bobby Vonllerbulis (BV) Abstained
VICE CHAIRMAN: Bill Miller (BM) Acting Chairman
MIEMBERS: James Gamble (J(i)

Marti Chan, (MC)
Charles Mitchell (CM)

DEFENDANT: Scott Kobrin (SC)

OTHER SPEAKERS: Larry Goldman, Building Official (1.(G5)
Tom Helle. Deputy Building Official (T11)
Karen Consalo, SC Assistant Attorney (K(Y)
Todd Kobrin, Legal Counsel for the Respondent (TK)
Rob Boss. Homeowner (R1B)
Paul Watson. Chief Building Inspector (PW)
1id Hoffer. Electrical Inspector (15H)
Diane Vasquez, Board Clerk (BC)

The Chairman. Bobby Vonllerbulis. abstained from voting due to a conflict of interest. The
gavel is passed to the Viee Chairman, Bill Miller, to hear the casc.

Casc 03-008-00118 1s announced and Tom Helle begins by stating he had received a phone call
from the complainant’s attorney that morning. requesting a continuance. They are give the
opportunity to be heard later in this hearing. The Board goes on to hear the second casce on the
agenda. Once the second case 1s heard, Mr. Vonllebulis steps down once again and Mr. Miller
chairs the case.

Tom llclle begins by recounting that he had received a phone call from the homeowner in
December of 2002 with concerns on an clectrical problem. sectrical inspector., d Hoffer, was
dispatched to the home and found workers relocating a window in the garage. Mr. Holler



inquired it they had a permit for the work and they did not. Mr. Helle States that Mr. Hofter
advised them to obtain a permit. He did not issue a Notice of Code Violation at that time.

Mr. Helle states that he received a phone call from the Bosses on or about January 6. 2003, with
concerns that a permit for the relocation of the window had not been secured. During subscquent
inspections the issues of the unsealed wood sheathing and the mis-installation ol the Hardy plank
siding, requiring a 1/8" inch gap where the siding butts into any vertical trim. were discovered
by Paul Watson, Chief Building Inspector.

The Board is offered the opportunity to question Mr. Helle. Mr. Mitchell inquires about the
incorrect position of the window prior to being relocated. Mr. Helle responds that generally,
thosc details are Ieft to the responsibility of the contractor. The inspector does not measure cach
of those details.

Mr. Mitchell inquires about the Code content allowing for a building violation when
manufactures specifications are not followed. Mr. Helle clarifies for Mr. Mitchell the provision
in the administration section of Chapter One. It relates to work not covered by Code which
lcaves it up to the discretion of the Building Official to allow a product that has been listed
through a third party testing institution. The material must be installed according to that
manufactures reccommendations, which is the case with the Hardy plank.

Mr. Todd Kobrin comes to the podium at this time to give testimony on behalf of his chient, the
respondent, Scott Kobrin. He speaks on Scott Kobrin's history as a contractor in the arca and
states that Scott Kobrin has not had another incident in any of the 12 municipalitics where he
provides services.

Mr. Todd Kobrin states that the issue is a construction dispute between homceowner and builder
on the expectations of what should have been under the terms of their contract. He states that the
contractor believes that he has fully complied under the terms of that contract but the homeowner
does not agree. He states the issue to be determined today is whether Mr. Kobrin's license should
be suspended in Seminole County per the Staff"s recommendation of a 12 month suspension.

Mr. Todd Kobrin goes on to outline for the Board Members. the civil situation that he describes
as the motivation for the complaint. He explains to the Board. the relationship between Mr. Scott
Kobrin and homeowners, Mr. and Mrs. Boss. previous to this contract. Rob Boss™ brother is
Scott Kobrin's Childhood best friend. He explains that due to that relationship. the house was
built by Scott Kobrin at cost.

Mr. Todd Kobrin continues by describing that a break in communication occurred between Scott
Kobrin and Rob Boss carly on. At the time of the completion of the contact. the Certificate of
Occupancy was issued. At the closing, a punch list was submitted to Scott Kobrin by the
homeowners. describing many items for the contractor to correct. including the movement of the
window. Tle states that some of the items were negotiated and removed from the list.

‘Todd Kobrin states that at that time. a request was made by Rob Boss for the amount of
$25.000.00 to remain in escrow until the repairs were completed. Scott Kobrin had objected at



the time. stating that the home was built without profit and that money was his. Ultimately. the
dispute was settled by splitting the amount between Scott Kobrin and the Bosses. Afler agreeing
to complete the remainder of punch list items. Scott Kobrin contacted the subcontractors to
complete any applicable items on the punch list.

Todd Kobrin states that at that point. Rob Boss began to “micro-manage the construction
process™. and that Scott Kobrin felt that situation would be acceptable, as long as the
homcowners were happy. Rob Boss arranged a work party for December 19, 2002, for all
subcontractors with work to be done. Todd Kobrin states that Scott Kobrin did not pull a permit
for the post occupancy work. He states the reason as, “we didn’t know it needed to be pulled™.
He explains that, in all of the contractor’s experience. he has not had an experience that post
occupancy work was not covered by the original permit. He states the he was wrong but it was
not a willful violation.

Todd Kobrin goces on to describe a situation during the work party wherce a conflict arose
between an electrician and the homeowners. The clectrician was not able to complete work on
the clectrical box due to his refusal of a request by the homcowners that he remove his boots
inside the house. Mr. Kobrin explains that it was during this work party that the Seminole
County inspector came and saw the block masons moving the window. e states that after that
work party. Scott Kobrin reccived another letter dated January 3. 2003, threatening litigation and
a series of additional punch list items.

Todd Kobrin tells the Board that on January 6, 2003, the subs went back to fix the window. He
states that it was not at their request since he had directed Cosmopolitan Homes to take no
further action on the house until some of the issues between them and the homeowners were
resolved. Initially. he states, the intended to pull the permit but due to the potential litigation
involved, they were not sure they would be doing the work. Te admits that not pulling the permit
was a mistake, but not willful or intentional.

Mr. Kobrin continues, addressing Staff”s recommendation of a one year suspension. He tells the
Board that they have several homes under construction. one under contract and multiple homes
anticipated in the coming year. He asks that that Scott Kobrin be given a fine of $250.00 and
advised that. in the future, any post Certificate of Occupancy work involving any significant
alteration will require a permit.

Todd Kobrin addresses a concern of potential moisture penetration. 1le describes the hardy plank
siding that is installed and its characteristics. He goes on 1o describe the required 1/8" inch
expansion gap that is lacking. He gives a possible explanation that the siding may have expanded
because of moisture or the gap was covered by caulk. e suggests a remedy of running a saw
against the trim to create the gap. He states the correction of the gap. as well as missing
sheathing, has not been madce due to threats of litigation.

Mr. Kobrin attests to Scott Kobrin's history as a builder and states that a one year suspension
would put his livelihood at risk. He suggests to the Board that he be allowed to lead Scott Kobrin
through some testimony to affirm the testimony he has given. The Board members intorm Todd
Kobrin of the procedures of their hearings The Board states that would prefer to question Scott



Kobrin directly. They do agree to allow him to speak at the end of Scott Kobrins testimony if
time allows.

Scott Kobrin comes to the podium at this time to give testimony. Jim Gamble begins by asking
Mr. Kobrin questions in regard to date of the final inspection and the window that was relocated.
Mr. Kobrin clarifies that he had given the subcontractors copies of the punch list and states his
recollection of the window being moved after a tree had been planted in front of the house. He
states that he recalls the 19" (December) was the date most contractors went out to correct punch
list items.

Charles Miller addresses Mr. Helle about the electrical inspectors visit. Mr. Helle defers to Ed
Hofter to reply. Mr. Hofler states he found a line to the well had been cut during the installation
of a sprinkler system.

Mr. Mitchell addresses Mr. Helle again in regard to the 1/8" inch gap not being found
previously. Mr. Helle's reply sights the possibility that it was missed due to caulking and paint.
He reports siding had begun buckling. which prompted Paul Watson and Larry Goldman™s visit
to inspect the home. Mr. Mitchell recaps by saying it was either missed or acceptable at CO.

Marti Chan asks if the problem with the 1/8" inch gap was isolated to the arca of the garage
where the window was relocated. Paul Watson and Tom Helle respond that the problem was in
many arcas. Ms. Chan then inquires about who's responsibility it is to pull the permit. Mr. Telle
cxplains that if the contractor is involved. it is his responsibility. Mr. Tlelle describes some
conflicting information he obtained and his hope that the testimony at this hearing would
determine who was responsible.

Mr. Mitchell states that Mr. Kobrin stated that he was coordinating the punch list items. Mr.
Kobrin agrees and states the subcontractors have a year warranty to honor. Mr. Mitchell asks Mr.
Helle for clarification where a Certificate of Occupancy has been issued and the occupants move
in with a major punch list item to be completed. Was a permit required?. Mr. Helle answers that
the state building code requires a permit for moving a window. To clarily further the issue of the
neeessity ol a permit alter the Certificate of Occupancy. Mr. Helle explains that once the
Certificate of Occupancy is issued, the permit is closed. Any work outside of that requires a
separate permit.

Bill Miller inquires about the actual distance the window was moved. Mr. Helle replics that they
were not able to determine how far the window was moved.

Some conversation continues in regard to the construction of the building and Mr. Miller asks if
the movement of the window infringed upon the structural integrity of the building. After some
discussion. they conclude that, not knowing how far the window was moved. it was not possible
to determine to what extent. if any, the structural integrity of this structure was affected. Mr.
Helle does say that if the downpours had been replaced per the original plan. it would be safe to
say that the move had no or extremely minor affects on the structural integrity of the building.



Paul Watson addresses the Board to describe the position of the precast lintel in relationship to
the location of the window. e uses the overhead to point out where a block was placed to the
right of the precast lintel, above the window. He states that it is probably not bearing properly on
that side. Mr. Watson also states that the window appears to have been moved more than four
inches.

Bill Miller addresses Scott Kobrin and inquires as to how long he has been in business and Mr.
Kobrin replies he has been in business since 1991. Mr. Miller then inquires which associations
and professional organizations Mr. Kobrin might belong to. Mr. Kobrin states he is currently a
member of the Volusia County Home Builders Association and previously belonged to the Mid
Florida Home Builder’s Association. When asked if he had participated in any activities of
recognition or presentation, Mr. Kobrin responds that he had but did not currently have the
information. Without being specific, Mr. Kobrin lists some of the types of recognition he has
received in the community as a home builder.

Mr. Miller inquires with Scott Kobrin if. without the civil matter. would he be willing to satisly
the complaints of the Building Department. Mr. Kobrin responds that he would. = 100%™, Mr.
Miller goes on to ask why he has not done them. Mr. Kobrin explains that the money that was
put in escrow was his moncey that he had given to get things completed. Te states that the
homeowner wanted to keep the money that is in escrow, as well as have Mr. Kobrin complete the
Job. He explains that at that point his counsel. Todd Kobrin, had advised him to stop work or he
may be hiable to pay the money in escrow as well.

Mr. Miller asks if the homecowners would like to speak at this time. Mr. & Mrs. Kobrin are sworn
in. Rob Boss speaks to the Board. He states that the window was moved four feet, not a couple of
inches. He offers a copy of his plans for the Boards review. Mr. Miller explains the procedure of
the Board for accepting evidence. Todd Kobrin objects to the submission. Karen Consalo comes
to the podium to assist the Board in their decision. The Board decides photos Mr. Boss would
like to submit arc relevant to the violations. Mr. Miller calls a three minute recess to view them.

When the Board reconvenes, Rob Boss displays the photos on the overhead. Mr. Miller
discontinues the presentation stating the information was not relevant to the case. Mr. Boss is
instructed to submit the photos and any additional complaints he may have, (o the Building
Department.

Mr. Miller asks Mr. Boss about the letter of litigation. Mr. Miller clarifies for Mr. Boss: the
reason for the question is in relation to Mr. Kobrin being instructed to stop work on the house.
Ile goes on to say that the Board is interested in the completion of the work and whether the Mr.
Kobrin will be allowed on site. Mr. Boss states that he would like someonc to inspect the work as
it 1s being done and to keep Scott Kobrin accountable. Mr. Miller explains that is not in the
Jurisdiction of this Board. Mr. Boss asks if the Board would direct Mr. Kobrin 1o replace siding
on the entire house due to the fact that several arcas are affected by the issuc betore the Board.
Mr. Miller states that is not within the Boards purvey and he couldn™t say if the Building
Department would be able to either.



Rob Boss then inquires on how these issues would be addressed and Jim Gamble answers that
the issue would have to be code related for the Building Department to address it. That ends Mr.
Boss’s testimony.

Jim Gamble requests to make a motion and Mr. Miller agrees. Mr. Gamble states that there are
two issucs 1o be addressed today, the window and the siding. e moves that the contractor go
back out to the property and make sure the window is structurally sound. and the siding mecets
the code and the manufactures recommendations. Also that he pull any permits and pay all fees.
Ie requests that a letter of reprimand be entered into his file. The motion is scconded by Charles
Mitchell.

Mr. Hetle addresses the Board to bring to their attention that there are three items in contention.
The third item not addresses is the exposed wood sheathing. Jim Gamble amends his motion to
include the third item and Mr. Mitchell seconds the amendment.

Discussion cnsues and Mr. Mitchell inquires about adding a time frame. Mr. Gamble amends the
motion to include 45 days in which to complete the work and get inspections. Mr. Mitchell
seconds the amendment.

Karen Consalo approaches the Board with concerns about the sanctions to be imposed and the
Boards power to impose them. The situation is finally resolved when Mr. Gamble withdraws the
motion and Mr. Mitchell withdraws the sccond.

A new motion i1s made by Mr. Mitchell. He moves to require the contractor to rectity all three
issues. the installation of the window. and the 1/8" inch gap of the hardy plank siding. and the
exposed sheathing, in a manner that can be approved by the Building Department., with 45 days.
If that correction is not made and approved within 45 days. he recommends a 1 year suspension
of permitting privileges, and a letter of reprimand be issued immediately into his file. Jim
Gamble seconds the motion.

An issuce of the 1 year suspension comes up. The concern is that some circumstances may inhibit
the completion of the work. The issuc is resolved by Mr. Mitchell modifying his motion. He
moves that the contractor be required to make all three corrections per code. as discussed. e has
45 days in which to complete the corrections or come back before the Board. And a letter of
reprimand is to be entered into his file.

They vote and the motion carries. 4-0.



SEMINOLE COUNTY

SEMINOLE COUNTY
BUILDING CONTRACTOR EXAMINERS BOARD
CERTIFIED : 7003 1010 0003 7841 2504

VS,

LICENSE# CRC053745
SCOTT KOBRIN -
AND COSMOPOLITAN HOMES, INC. ~ CASE#  03-008-001B

FINDINGS AND ORDER

THIS CAUSE having come before the Building Contractor Examiners Board (the
“Board”) on December 3, 2003, pursuant to Seminole County Code of Ordinances Section 40.18
and the Board having heard swom testimony from Mr. Tom Helle, Deputy Building Official,
and Mr. Scott Kobrin, CRC053745.

THE BOARD FINDS as follows:

That Scott Kobrin and Cosmopelitan Homes, Inc. did:

a) Fail to comply with the Findings and Order of this Board on August 27, 2003
which stated Mr. Kobrin and Cosmopolitan Homes, Inc. were in violation of
the following;

1) Relocating a window without the required permit.
2) [Installing Hardie Plank siding without the required 1/8” gap.
3) Did not provide the proper protection of the exposed sheathing.
Therefore, Scott Kobrin and Cosmopolitan Homes, Inc. are guilty of violations of:
a) Florida Building Code, Sections 104.1.1, 105.4 and 2303.3;

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that:

1. Mr. Kobrin’s and Cosmopolitan Homes, Inc.’s right to secure permits in
Seminole County is suspended immediately for a period of one year.

2. That Mr. Kobrin and Cosmopolitan Homes, Inc. completes the outstanding code
violations to the safisfaction of the Building Division within 30 days.

3. If the outstanding violations are not corrected within 30 days, Mr. Kobrin’s and
Cosmopolitan Homes, Inc.’s right to secure permits in Seminole County will be
suspended for 5 years.

The petitioner is hereby notified that an appeal from the decision of the Board may be made by
filing a Notice of Approval in writing with both the Building Contractors Board and the Board of
County Commissioners within thirty (30) days after the entry of said decision.




In accordance with Florida Statutes, Chapter 489.131(7)(c) and (d), the disciplined contractor,
the complainant, or the Department of Business and Professional Regulation may challenge the
local jurisdiction enforcement body’s recommended penalty for Board action to the State
Construction Industry Licensing Board. A challenge shall be filed within sixty (60) days of the
issuance of the recommended penalty to the State Construction Industry Licensing Board in
Jacksonville, Florida. If challenged, there is a presumptive finding of probable cause and the
case may proceed before the State Board without the need for a probable cause hearing.

Failure of the disciplined contractor, the complainant, or the Department of Business and
Professional Regulation to challenge the local jurisdiction’s recommended penalty within the
time period set forth in this subsection shall constitute a waiver of the right to a hearing before
the State Construction Industry Licensing Board.

A wavier of the right to a hearing before the State Board shall be deemed an admission of the
violation, and the penalty recommended shall become a Final Order according to procedures
developed by State Board rule without further State Board action.

Pursuant to Section 120.59, Florida Statutes, the Parties are hereby notified that they may appeal
the Final Order of the State Board by filing one copy of a Notice of Appeal with the Clerk of the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Northwood Centre, 1940 North Monroe
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0792, and by filing the filing fee and one copy of the Notice
of Appeal with the District Court of Appeal within thirty (30) days of the effective date of said
Order.

DONE AND ORDERED this 3rd day of December, 2003.

Building Contractors Board
Seminole County, Florida

1244 Ll JQL\YMWA 12405

Bill Miller, Diane Vasquez,
Acting Chairman Board Clerk

Diane Vasquer
1% MYCOMMISSION #  DD027012 EXPIRES

May 17, 2005
SONDED THRU TROY FAIN INBURANCE, INC.

cc: Contractor file
State of Florida, Department of Business & Professional Regulation
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January 1, 2004

Scott Kobrin

Cosmopolitan Homes

80 Spring Vista Dr.

Ste 100

Debary, FL 32713

VIA FACSIMILE 386-668-3656

Dear Mr. Kobrin:

On December 31, 2003 you had your framers come out to our home to start the work that was ordered
by Seminole County Building Contractor Examiners Board requiring a 1/8” gap in the siding. The
framers used a circular saw to cut a 1/8” gap around the windows and the trim.

Randy Hatch, Seminole County Inspector, came out to inspect the work. He said that work was not
completed due to lack of a 1/8” gap at the angled portion of the window trim and at the top portion of
the trim under soffit. Your framer said he had concerns with using a sawzall because of the potential
damage it could cause. Randy Hatch and your framer discussed other tools that could be used to
teduce the risk of damage to our home. Your framer did not have those tools with him but could get
them and have the rest of the work completed by Friday, January 2, 2004.

This other option was suggested to you to reduce the additional amount of damage to our home. You
chose to have them use the sawzall anyway. [ did let Randy Hatch and your framer know that if there
was darpage to our house [ would have them stop using the sawzall and wait to use the alternative

method of completing the work.

As your framer had feared the sawzall started eating up the trim and the siding, leaving gashes and saw
cuts along the trim of the window. [ asked them to stop and let you know that this was unnecessary
and unacceptable damage.

I informed Tom Helle, Deputy Building Official, what the situation was. Later we had a phone
conversation and 1 communicated that there was needless and unacceptable damage to our home. You
assured me that any damage would be corrected. [ let you know that it would be foolish of us to allow
even more damage to our home when we have a list of repairs that you have not corrected in over a
year.

I want to make it very clear that we never refused you or your workers access or the ability to do work
on our home to comply with the County’s order. We do not however, want any further unnecessary
damage to our home. If you would like to complete the work on our home in a professional and
acceptable manner please fec] free to contact us to schedule a time to do so.

Sincerety,

Robb Boss
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January 2, 2004

Vi4 HAND DELIVERY

The Honorable Daryl McLain

Chairman

Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County
C/0 Clerk to Board of County Commissioners
Seminole County Services Building

1101 East First Street

Sanford, Florida 32771

RE: Appeal by Scott Kobrin of Cosmopolitan Homes Corporation of the Board of
Building Contractor Examiners, made on December 3, 2003 (Case No.: 03-008-

001B)
Dear Chairman McLain:

Scott Kobrin of Cosmopolitan Homes Corporation hereby respectfully appcals to the
Seminole County Board of County Commissioners (“Board”) the December 3, 2003, deciston of
the Seminole County Board of Building Contractor Examiners (“BCE”) pertaining to the
suspension of Mr. Kobrin’s ability to secure construction permits in Seminole County for a
period of one (1) year.

At the December 3, 2003, BCE meeting, Mr. Kobrin testified that he had completed the
work stipulated under the order previously issued by the BCE on August 27, 2003.
Unfortunately, Mr. Kobrin was not aware that “hard” proof of completion would be required at
the December 3™ meeting and therefore did not bring any photographs confirming that the work
had been completed. At the December 3™ meeting, Mr. Kobrin was informed by the BCE that
even if the work had been “physically” completed, it would not be deemed comiplete by the BCE
until he scheduled the required interim inspection. Mr. Kobrin was unaware that an interim
inspection was required as the permit he secured to finish the remaining items made no mention
of an interim inspection. In light of the foregoing, Mr. Kobrin was under the impression that he
simply had to complete the work and schedule a final inspection with Seminole County. If Mr.
Kobrin had been informed that an interim inspection was necessary in order for the BCE to deem
the outstanding items complete, he would have been more than happy to comply with this
additional requirement prior to December 3, 2003.
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January 2, 2004
Page 2

Upon being informed that an interim inspection was necessary, Mr. Kobrin diligently and
in good faith coordinated with the County to schedule the required inspection. At the interim
inspection on December 29th, Mr. Kobrin was informed that additional work beyond that
originally communicated would be required in order for the BCE to consider the work complete.
Mr. Kobrin has worked throughout the holidays in an effort to meet the County’s additional
requirements and complete the work in the “technical” sense within the thirty (30) day period
specified under the BCE’s December 3™ order. In light of the above factual situation, we believe
the imposition of one (1) year suspension of Mr. Kobrin’s ability to secure construction permits
is unreasonable. Mr. Kobrin is prepared to provide proof that the work was physically completed
as of December 3, 2003, and that had the BCE informed him of the required interim inspection
and given him a reasonable timeframe to schedule the same he would have done so from the

beginning.

Mr. Kobrin has several pending and existing contracts in Seminole County that he cannot
complete as a result of the BCE’s decision and therefore the Board’s prompt attention to this
matter is greatly appreciated. County staff has advised that a filing fee is not required to process
the appeal and therefore we have not included a check with our submittal.

Thank you very much for your prompt attention to this matter.

Respectfully,

=

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP )
YA\ \‘)_ic\cu({? \ “>\'L\\<\

Meredith Pickens

MHP/hmk

cc: Mz. Kevin Grace, Board of Building Contractor Examiners (via hand delivery)
Mr. Tom Helle, Board of Building Contractor Examiners (via hand delivery)
Mr. Larry Goldman, Board of Building Contractor Examiners (via hand delivery)
Susan Dietrich, Esq., County Attorney (via hand delivery)
Mr. Scoft Kobrin, Cosmopolitan Homes (via facsimile 386-668-3656)
Todd F. Kobrin, Esq.
Eamest Deloach, Jr., Esq.
John H. Dannecker, Esq.

10208741_1.D0C



SHUTTS

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW

January 2, 2004

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Tom Helle, Deputy Building Official

¢/o Seminole County Board of Building Contractor Examiners
1101 East First Street

Sanford, FIL 32771

Re:  Seminole County Board of Building Contractor Examiners v. Scott Kobrin
And Cosmopolitan Homes
Case: No. 03-0078-001B

Dear Mr. Helle:

This correspondence is to advise you of the recent status in the above-referenced
case.

As you are aware, on December 3, 2003, the Seminole County Board of Building
Contractor Examiners (the “Board”) issued an Order suspending Scott Kobrin’s ability to
secure building permits in Seminole County for one year based on alleged violations of
the Seminole County Building Code. The Board’s decision to suspend Mr. Kobrin’s
license is currently being appealed. The Board also ordered that Mr. Kobrin complete
rehabilitative work to the home of Mr. and Mrs. Rob Boss, (the “homeowners” within 30
days or else face suspension of his ability to secure permits in Seminole County for 5
years. Pursuant to the Board’s Order, Mr. Kobrin’s deadline for completion of the work
to the subject home ends Friday, January 2, 2004.

As you recall, on Tuesday, December 30, 2003, while at the home of Mr. and
Mrs. Boss, you directed Mr. Kobrin to complete a 1/8 inch gap between the siding and
trim of all doors and windows on the exterior of the home. You made it very clear to Mr.
Kobrin that without the completion of this final item, you would be unable to “sign off”
on Mr. Kobrin's work. Thereafter, as Mr. Kobrin’s framer attempted to complete the
work you advised was essential to his compliance with the Board’s Order, the
complaining homeowners refused to allow the completion of the work.
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On Wednesday, December 31, 2003, you advised me in a telephone conversation
that while it was your job to enforce the Order of the Board to ensure that Mr. Kobrin
fully complied by the January 2, 2004 deadline, you could do nothing to force the
complaining hemeowners to accept the means and method by which Mr. Kobrin sought
to complete the work. Further, you advised me that if Mr. Kobrin was unsuccessful in
completing the assigned work as directed by the Board, even if such failure was solely
based on the homeowners’ refusal to allow the completion of the work, that Mr. Kobrin
would face a 5 year suspension of his license in Seminole County.

To date, the homeowners have continued to refuse to allow Mr. Kobrin to
complete the assigned finish work. Despite Mr. Kobrin’s best efforts, the homeowners
have proven the only obstacle in Mr. Kobrin’s intent and ability to comply with the
wishes of the Board. Due to the potential sanctions threatened by the consequences of
the homeowners’ intentional recalcitrance, Mr. Kobrin hereby explicitly reserves his right
to appeal any future Board action regarding this matter. Specifically, Mr. Kobrin opposes
any additional actions taken against his license or ability to do business in Seminole
County as a direct result of the homeowners’ willful refusal to allow Mr. Kobrin’s timely
completion of the assigned work.

Sincerely,

Earnest Del.oacH, Jr.

ED/bf
cc: Seminole County Board of County Commissioners
Mr. Scott Kobrin
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ENGINEERING LLC

110 WEST RICH AVENUE 1060 East Industrial Drive
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September 15, 2003 0> 78 Ré Z!

Seminole County Building Department

1101 East Firs t
Sanfor(iSFl,lgg;;'tlrlee REV| EW ED

Re:  Lintel Inspection SEP 19 2003
?g»:ZOle(rintI):t‘Ely Court SEMINOLE COUNTY
o PLANS EXAMINER

Seminole County Building Permit #03-9826

Dear Building Official:

On Friday, September 12 1 visited the referenced site and inspected the newly installed
lintel. After the inspection, and considering the loading in this area, my professional
opinion is that the lintel is structurally adequate.

Should further question on this matter arise, please do not hesitate to contact me. -

Very truly yours,

% //’/
/ e 7 Q QQQ\{

Bryan A. Molyet P.E. QYE\Q’
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